Liquidity   risk   is   the   risk   that   ATB   may   not   meet   all   of   its   financial   commitments   in   a   timely   manner   at   reasonable   prices.   ATB   manages   liquidity
risk   to   ensure   it   has   timely   access   to   cost-effective   funds   to   meet   its   financial   obligations   as   they   become   due,   in   both   routine   and   crisis
situations.   We   do   so   by   monitoring   cash   flows,   diversifying   our   funding   sources,   stress-testing,   and   regularly   reviewing   our   current   and
forecasted   liquidity   position.

ATB   determines   and   manages   its   liquidity   needs   using   a   wide   range   of   financial   products   and   borrowing   programs   to   ensure   stable   and
well-diversified   sources   of   funding.

On   June   30,   2021,   the   liquidity   coverage   ratio   (LCR)   was   126.2%   (March   31,   2021:   137.3%),   well   above   Board-approved   minimum   limits.

The   estimated   timing   of   cash   outflows   for   ATB’s   non-deposit   sources   of   funding   are   as   follows:

9 ATB   |   FY2022   Q1   Quarterly   Report

As   at   Jun   30   Mar   31
($   in   thousands)   2021   2021
Impact   on   net   earnings   in   succeeding   year   from:
Increase   in   interest   rates   of:
100   basis   points   $   31,197   $   26,034
200   basis   points   60,322   49,859
Decrease   in   interest   rates   of:
100   basis   points   (1)   (2)   (3,546)   171
200   basis   points   (1)   (43,459)   (30,047)

As   at
($   in   thousands)

Within
1   year

1   to   2
years

2   to   3
years

3   to   4
years

4   to   5
years

Over
5   years

June   30
2021   total

March   31
2021   total

Mid-term   notes   $   -   $   -   $   247,709   $   348,597   $   699,302   $   806,501   $   2,102,109   $   2,109,425
Bearer   deposit   notes   1,324,870   -   -   -   -   -   1,324,870   1,399,394
Mortgage-backed   securities   1,279,798   1,068,657   2,022,151   1,189,804   1,030,864   1,078,454   7,669,728   7,831,082
Credit   card   securitization   100,000   -   -   -   -   -   100,000   100,000
Securities   purchased   under

repurchase   agreements   14,731   -   -   -   -   -   14,731   14,730
Total   long-term   funding   $   2,719,399   $   1,068,657   $   2,269,860   $   1,538,401   $   1,730,166   $   1,884,955   $   11,211,438   $   11,454,631
Of   which:
Secured   $   1,394,529   $   1,068,657   $   2,022,151   $   1,189,804   $   1,030,864   $   1,078,454   $   7,784,459   $   7,945,812
Unsecured   1,324,870   -   247,709   348,597   699,302   806,501   3,426,979   3,508,819
Total   long-term   funding   $   2,719,399   $   1,068,657   $   2,269,860   $   1,538,401   $   1,730,166   $   1,884,955   $   11,211,438   $   11,454,631

COVID-19
Beginning   in   mid-March   2020,   the   World   Health   Organization   declared   the   outbreak   of   COVID-19   “a   global   pandemic.”   Governments   in   affected
areas   imposed   measures   to   contain   the   outbreak,   including   business   closures,   travel   restrictions,   quarantines,   and   cancellations   of   gatherings
and   events.   The   spread   of   COVID-19   has   disrupted   the   global   economy,   causing   financial   market   volatility,   hampering   certain   sectors   (e.g.,
hospitality)   and   helping   others   to   flourish   (e.g.,   e-commerce).   Although   the   Alberta   economy   has   started   to   reopen   as   a   result   of   increased